

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 2639 OF 2010

WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 4739, 6709, 6712 &
6713 of 2010

(Applications for Stay, exemption form filing official translation, condonation of delay in re-filing SLP and Permission to file additional documents)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 2641 OF 2010
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 6714, 6715 & 6716 of
2010

(Applications for Stay, exemption form re-filing official translation and condonation of delay in filing SLP)

ANAND KUMAR SINGH ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th March, 2010, when Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Permission to file the Special Leave
Petitions is granted.
Issue notice in both the matters."**

SLP (Crl.)No.2639 of 2010

Accordingly, Notice to all the five Respondents were issued through registered A. D. Post. Dr. S. K. Verma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5. A. D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

SLP (Crl.)No.2641 of 2010

It is submitted that Notice to all the Nineteen Respondents was issued through Registered A. D. Post. Dr. S. K. Verma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on

-2/-

behalf of Respondent No. 18. A. D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far. Neither A. D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 to 17 & 19. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of the Name of Respondent Nos. 2 to 17 from array of the Parties. The aforesaid application was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 30th July, 2010, when the following order was passed;

"Cr1. M. P. No. 11026 of 2010 is allowed."

It is submitted that service of notice not complete in respect of Respondent No. 19 and counsel for the Petitioner has failed to file the affidavit of dasti service and the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 26th April, 2013, when the following order was passed;

"No one appears."

Learned counsel for the petitioner has not taken any step for effecting service upon respondent no.19 in SLP(Cr1.) No.2641 of 2010.

The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution qua respondent no.19."

Service of notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 21st day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate
Dr. S. K. Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR